
Merton Council
Overview and Scrutiny 
Commission 
Date: 28 March 2017
Time: 7.15 pm
Venue: Committee rooms C, D & E - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden 

SM4 5DX
AGENDA

Page Number

1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declarations of pecuniary interest 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 6

4 Crime and policing in Merton 7 - 22

5 The Mayor of London's policing priorities
Discussion with Merton’s London Assembly Member, Leonie 
Cooper

6 Local authority property company - presentation 23 - 42

7 Overview and scrutiny annual report 43 - 66

8 Planning the Commission's 2017/18 work programme 67 - 78

This is a public meeting – members of the public are very welcome to attend.
The meeting room will be open to members of the public from 7.00 p.m.

For more information about the work of this and other overview and scrutiny panels, 
please telephone 020 8545 3864 or e-mail scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, 
visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny

Press enquiries: press@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3483 or 4093

Email alerts: Get notified when agendas are published 
www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer

http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny
mailto:press@merton.gov.uk
http://www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer


Overview and Scrutiny Commission membership

Councillors: 
Peter Southgate (Chair)
Peter McCabe
Hamish Badenoch
Mike Brunt
John Dehaney
Abigail Jones
Sally Kenny
Dennis Pearce
Oonagh Moulton
David Williams
Substitute Members: 
Agatha Mary Akyigyina
Michael Bull
Suzanne Grocott
Joan Henry
John Sargeant

Co-opted Representatives 
Mansoor Ahmad, Parent Governor 
Representative - Primary Sector
Helen Forbes, Parent Governor 
Representative - Secondary and Special 
Sector
Colin Powell, Church of England diocese

Note on declarations of interest

Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to be considered at the 
meeting.  If a pecuniary interest is declared they should withdraw from the meeting 
[...]
l ask 
Council officers to come and speak to them about a particular service or issue before making 
recommendations to the Cabinet. 

 Scrutiny of Council Documents: Panels also examine key Council documents, such as the 
budget, the Business Plan and the Best Value Performance Plan.

Scrutiny panels need the help of local people, partners and community groups to make sure that 
Merton delivers effective services. If you think there is something that scrutiny should look at, or 
have views on current reviews being carried out by scrutiny, let us know. 

For more information, please contact the Scrutiny Team on 020 8545 3864 or by e-mail on 
scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny

http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION
7 MARCH 2017
(7.15 pm - 8.55 pm)
PRESENT: Councillors Peter Southgate (in the Chair), Peter McCabe, 

Hamish Badenoch, John Dehaney, Abigail Jones, Sally Kenny, 
Dennis Pearce, Oonagh Moulton, David Williams and Mike Brunt

Co-opted Members Mansoor Ahmad and Helen Forbes

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Edith Macauley MBE (Cabinet Member for 
Community Safety, Engagement and Equalities)

Sophie Ellis (Assistant Director of Business Improvement), 
Evereth Willis, Kris Witherington (Consultation & Community 
Engagement Manager) and Julia Regan (Head of Democracy 
Services)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies were received from co-opted member Colin Powell.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of pecuniary interest.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

The minutes were agreed as an accurate record of the meeting. 

4 CABINET RESPONSE TO THE SHARED AND OUTSOURCED SERVICES 
SCRUTINY TASK GROUP (Agenda It
[...]
raft equality and community cohesion strategy and the associated action 
plan. Councillor Edith Macauley, Cabinet Member for Community Safety, Equalities 
and Engagement, described the consultation process that had been undertaken and 
said that the draft document had been brought to the Commission as part of the 
consultation process. She said that she would welcome any additional points and 
comments that Commission members wished to make.

In response to a question, Evereth Willis said that the action plan was shorter than 
the plan for the previous strategy and that each action was linked to a service plan, 
therefore she was confident that the plan would be deliverable. The action plan will 
be monitored by a corporate group lead by the Director of Children, Schools and 
Families and will also be brought to the Commission annually.

Commission members commented that they were pleased to see specific actions and 
performance measures set out in the action plan, though there were notable gaps in 
the draft. Evereth Willis assured members that the gaps would be plugged in the final 
document and that the action plan would be a “live document” that would be actively 
used by the council and its partners.

Commission members discussed whether the aim of narrowing the gap between the 
east and the west of the borough would ever be achievable and urged officers to 
focus on improving the life chances of the most deprived communities.

In response to a question Evereth Willis undertook to find out the position on 
earmarked reserves in relation to apprenticeships and report back to Commission 
members. ACTION: Equality and Community Cohesion Officer

RESOLVED: the Commission requested that the following changes be made to the 
draft strategy:

Page 2



3

 To amend objective 2,key activity point 5 “ continue to raise the issue of step 
free access at train stations such as Motspur Park and Raynes Park stations 
as opportunities arise” to include Wimbledon Park station because the same 
issues apply;

 To add more detail on the work planned in relation to hate crime – objective 5, 
key activity point 1;

 That the action plan should be fully populated with performance measures.

6 FINANCIAL MONITORING TASK GROUP - MINUTES OF MEETING ON 20 
FEBRUARY (Agenda Item 6)

Councillor Hamish Badenoch, Chair of the Financial Monitoring Task Group, drew the 
Commission’s attention to the task group’s discussion of the budgets for 
unaccompanied asylum seeking children (UASC) and no recourse to public funds 
(NRPF) which highlighted that the shortfall in government grant was not being 
addressed in setting the budget for these areas.

RESOLVED: to note the minutes of the meeting of the financial monitoring task group 
held on 20 February 2017.

7 REVIEW OF ARRANGEMENTS FOR CO-OPTED MEMBERS (Agenda Item 
7)

The Chair introduced this report and proposed that the Commission should seek 
expert speakers on particular subjects as they arise rather than recruiting a voluntary 
co-opted member as it would be unlikely for one person to be able to cover all 
aspects of the Commission’s terms of reference. There was general agreement to 
this proposal and it was agreed that experts could include people from community 
organisations or service users who could add value to a meeting.

Councillor Dennis Pearce, Chair of the Children and Young People Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel, added that the Panel had taken a similar approach and its experience 
had been that a long lead-in time to find expert speakers was desirable and therefore 
advised planning several meetings ahead.

RESOLVED: to consider requirements for expert witnesses as part of the 
Commission’s topic workshop on 23 May. The Head of Democracy Services will 
include suggestions in the agenda pack for this meeting.
ACTION: Head of Democracy Services

8 DISCUSSION OF QUESTIONS FOR THE BOROUGH COMMANDER 
(Agenda Item 8)

RESOLVED to ask the Acting Borough Commander the following questions at the 
Commission’s meeting on 28 March:

 Against a framework proposal for 12 forces to cover the 32 Greater London 
boroughs, what are the options under consideration for a sub-regional 

Page 3



4

amalgamation of police forces to include Merton and where have proposals 
got to? 

 What are the planned arrangements for the deployment of dedicated ward 
officers in Merton and how close are they to implementation borough wide? 

 How is the new ward model working and how is it impacted by reductions in 
the total number of police officers? 

 The Acting Borough Commander is asked to comment on recent spikes in 
domestic burglary and theft of motor cycles (especially mopeds) and bicycles 

 Could the Acting Borough Commander ensure that officers’ shifts match local 
events in the borough that need policing support – such as Armed Forces Day. 
How could the Council assist in ensuring police awareness of such events? 

 What is the remit of school police officers and what do they do? 

 What is the trend in Merton for internet based crime i.e. identity theft, on line 
scams, how is it recorded and how should residents report such crimes?

9 WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 9)

RESOLVED to agree the proposed work programme for the Commission’s meeting 
on 28 March 2017 with the following changes:

 addition of a presentation on the proposed local authority property company so 
that the Commission would have an opportunity to input and comment prior to 
this being taken to Council;

 deferral to 7 July 2017 of the report from Safer Merton (on violence against 
women and girls, services for women in refuges, and anti-social behaviour).

10 CONSULTATION AND COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT (Agenda Item 10)

The Community Engagement Manager, Kris Witherington, introduced the report that 
had been provided in response to a request made at Council on 23 November 2016.

Kris Witherington said that implementation of the Get Involved Strategy, a joint 
approach to community engagement by the council and its partners, had become 
more challenging in recent years due to rapid organisational change, new 
government guidance and increased public expectations particularly in regard to 
digital communication. The council’s Community Engagement team (2FTE) advises 
services on best practice, maintains the consultation infrastructure and delivers 
corporate consultation activity.

Kris Witherington provided additional information in response to questions:

 the Gunning principals are not a statutory requirement but rather a set of 
standards used by the courts in assessing whether consultations were 
appropriate 

Page 4



5

 officers take advice from the Consultation and Engagement Team and from 
the South London Legal Partnership to determine whether a consultation is 
legally required

 there is dialogue with faith organisations, including through the Faith and 
Belief Forum. Merton Voluntary Service Council has a database that can be 
used to assist communication and consultation.

 some Community Forums have greater attendance than others and 
attendance will also vary according to topicality of issues

 Community Forums are a valuable mechanism for community engagement but 
other mechanisms should also be deployed

 the new residents survey will provide a new baseline but there will be some 
comparability with previous surveys . It may be possible to carry these out 
jointly with neighbouring boroughs in future

 the council’s online portal is used for partner organisations too, for example it 
currently hosts the boundary review plus a consultation by Transport for 
London

 the use of e-petitions has decreased significantly in Merton, probably due to 
increased use of national petitions

RESOLVED: to thank Kris Witherington for the report and additional information 
provided.

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Committee: Overview and Scrutiny Commission
Date: 28 March 2017

Subject:  Crime and policing in Merton
Lead of
[...]
ences Rape

Other Sexual
Total

Total Gun Crime Total
Lethal-barrelled Gun Discharges Total
Total Knife Crime Total
Knife Injury Victims (U25 Non DA)Total

ASB Repeat Callers -13.7%139161

Measure Previous R12 Current R12 Change %

ASB Calls 7.6%6,9376,445

MOPAC 7 Crime I & S Calls and ASB

        Offences & SDs

Last Refresh Date: 20 March 2017

Reporting Period Ending: 19 March 2017 Reporting Period Ending: 19 March 2017

Reporting Period Ending: 19 March 2017

Select BCU \ Borough
Wandsworth

MOPAC 7 Crime Type FY 11/12
Offences

Current R12
Offences

% Change

MOPAC 7

Burglary

Criminal Damage

Robbery

Theft From Motor Vehicle

Theft Of Motor Vehicle

Theft From Person

Violence With Injury 38.9%

-18.3%

40.1%

-26.2%

-49.7%

-14.3%

-27.7%

-13.9%

2,101

664

1,334

2,415

611

1,945

2,276

11,346

1,513

813

952

3,274

1,214

2,269

3,146

13,181

P
age 22



P
age 23

A
genda Item

 6



P
age 24



P
age 25



P
age 26



P
age 27



P
age 28



P
age 29



P
age 30



P
age 31



P
age 32



P
age 33



P
age 34



P
age 35



P
age 36



P
age 37



P
age 38



P
age 39



P
age 40



P
age 41



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Committee: Overview and Scrutiny Commission
Date: 28 March 2017 
Subject:  Draft Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2016/17 

Lead officer: Julia Regan, Head of Democracy Services
Lead member: Councillor Peter Southgate, Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny 

Commission
Contact officer: Julia Regan; Julia.regan@merton.gov.uk; 020 8545 3864

Recommendations: 
A. That, subject to any changes agreed by the Commission at its meeting on 28 

March, the Commission approves the Annual Report to be presented to 
Council at its meeting on 12 July 2017.

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1 Members are invited to consider and agree any changes it wishes to make 

to the draft Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2016/17. 

2. DETAILS
2.1 The Overview and Scrutiny Commission is required to produce an Annual 

Report outlining the work of the Overview and Scrutiny function over the 
course of the municipal year.  

2.2 The Overview and Scrutiny Commission is asked to consider the draft 
report, identify any changes it wishes to make and approve the Annual 
Report to be presented to Council at its meeting on 12 July 2017 in order to 
update all Members on the delivery and outcomes of the scrutiny annual 
work programme for 2016/17.

3. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS
3.1 The Overview and Scrutiny Commission is required to produce an annual 

report outlining the work of the Overview and Scrutiny function over the 
course of the municipal year to present to the full Council. The Commission 
would be in breach of the constitution if it did not do this.

4. CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN OR PROPOSED
4.1 The Chairs of each of the Overview and Scrutiny Panels have been 

consulted on the draft text relating to the undertaken by that Panel.

5. TIMETABLE
5.1 Any additions/amendments as agreed by the Commission at its meeting on 

28 March 2017 will be included in the final version of the Annual Report to 
be presented to full Council at its meeting on 12 July 2017.

Page 43

Agenda Item 7



6. FINANCIAL, RESOURCE AND PROPERTY IMPLICATIONS
6.1 There are none specific to this report. Scrutiny work involves consideration 

of the financial, resource and property implications of any recommendations 
to Cabinet, including specific financial, resource and property implications.

7. LEGAL AND STATUTORY IMPLICATIONS
7.1 Overview and Scrutiny operates within the provisions of the Local 

Government Act 2000, Health and Social Care Act 2001 and Local 
Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007.

7.2 The Overview and Scrutiny Commission is required by the council’s 
constitution to produce an Annual Report outlining the work of Overview and 
Scrutiny during the municipal year. 

8. HUMAN RIGHTS, EQUALITIES AND COMMUNITY COHESION 
IMPLICATIONS

8.1 It is a fundamental aim of Overview and Scrutiny to ensu
[...]
rategy’s direction of travel and made some comments on the draft 
that would be taken into account in producing the final document. (check with John 
Dimmer)

Presentation on proposals to set up a local authority property company – enable 
members to understand the financial aspects prior to it being brought to a meeting of 
Council.

Scrutiny of crime and disorder

The Commission has examined crime data and was pleased that crime rates 
continue to remain low in Merton and are on a par or better than most neighbouring 
boroughs. It has asked the Acting Borough Commander questions on a wide range 
of issues including hate crime, traffic speed enforcement, borough wide controlled 
drinking zone and the deployment of police officers within the borough. It has 
welcomed progress made with the implementation of new CCTV equipment and its 
success in assisting the police to prosecute crime
Update after March 28 meeting

The Commission welcomed the work being done by Merton Centre for Independent 
Living to identify, measure and draw attention to the problem of disability hate crime. 
It was assured that the Safer and Strong Partnership Board, comprising the Council, 
Police and partner organisations, would receive and respond to the report.

The Commission heard from the Probation Service and the London Community 
Rehabilitation Companies about how low, medium and high risk offenders are 
managed locally and requested an update to show the progress being made.

Discussion of the Mayor of London’s policing priorities with Merton’s Assembly 
Member…..

Page 51



8

Call-in
Four call-in requests were received by the Commission in 2016/17:

South London Waste Partnership – waste collection
Further to pre decision scrutiny on this issue by the Sustainable Communities 
Scrutiny Panel, in August 2016 the Commission reviewed Cabinet’s decision to 
appoint Veolia ES (UK) Ltd to provide waste collection and related environment 
services.  The call-in signatories and invited witne
[...]
held and took immediate 
effect.  The Panel also resolved to make a reference to the 
Cabinet Member for Regeneration, Environment and 
Housing to consider the implementation of physical 
changes such as signage similar to the type already in 
place in other parts of the borough and improved junction 
treatment over an appropriate timescale so that the impact 
can be assessed when the next traffic volume survey is 
carried out in 24 months.

Emissions Levy – 
Statutory Consultation

Not to refer the decision back to Cabinet and therefore the 
decision was upheld and took immediate effect.

Page 63



20

Get involved 

The involvement of local residents, community organisations and partners is an 
important part of the scrutiny process and councillors are committed to responding to 
the views and concerns of residents. 
Getting involved in scrutiny is one of the best ways to influence decision making at 
the council, as councillors will hear your experiences first hand. There are a number 
of ways you can get involved in the work of scrutiny at the council: 

Suggesting an issue for scrutiny
The council’s website contains an online form which can be used to make 
suggestions on issues and topics for future scrutiny:
http://www.merton.gov.uk/council/scrutiny/scrutiny-getinvolved.htm

Suggestions may also be made in writing, by email or by phone to the Scrutiny Team 
– contact details overleaf.

All suggestions received will be discussed by the relevant scrutiny Panel and the 
person who made the suggestion will be contacted to let them know what has 
happened to it.

Attending meetings
All scrutiny meetings are open to the public except where confidential information 
has to be discussed. A list of meeting dates and agenda items can be found on the 
council's website. http://www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm

If you would like to attend a meeting simply come along to the meeting venue or, if 
you want more information, contact the Scrutiny Team – details overleaf. 

Providing information and views
Members of the public can send in written views or speak on issues that are under 
discussion at the Overview and Scrutiny Commission or one of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panels. 

Information on current task group reviews and any deadlines for submission on 
information can be found on http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny
or by contacting the Scrutiny Team – details overleaf.

Page 64



21

Contact the Scrutiny Team

The Scrutiny Team provides independent and professional support and advice to the 
Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Commission and the three standing 
Overview and Scrutiny Panels. 

You can contact the Scrutiny Team using one of the following methods: -

In writing:

Scrutiny Team
Corporate Services
Merton Civic Centre
London Road 
Morden
Surrey SM4 5DX

By emailing:
scrutiny@merton.gov.uk

By phoning: 

Julia Regan – Head of Democracy Services
020 8545 3864

Stella Akintan –Scrutiny Officer
020 8545 3390

Annette Wiles – Scrutiny Officer
020 8545 4035

For further information about overview and scrutiny at Merton please access our web 
pages using the following address http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny

Page 65

http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny


This page is intentionally left blank



Committee: Overview and Scrutiny Commission
Date: 28 March 2017
Wards: All
Subject: Planning the Commission’s 2017/18 work programme
Lead officer: Julia Regan, Head of Democracy Services
Lead member: Councillor Peter Southgate, Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny 

Commission
Contact officer: Julia Regan; Julia.regan@merton.gov.uk; 020 8545 3864

Recommendations: 
A. That the Commission reviews its 2016/17 work programme (set out in the appendix), 

identifying what worked well, what worked less well and what the Commission would 
like to do differently next year;

B. That the Commission suggests items for inclusion in the 2017/18 work programme – 
both agenda items and potential task group review topics;

C. That the Commission re-establishes the financial monitoring task group and makes 
recommendations regarding its work programme;

D. That the Commission advises on agenda items for its meeting on 6 July 2017.

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1 To enable the Commission to plan its work programme for the forthcoming municipal 

year and, in particular, to agree agenda items for the first meeting of the municipal 
year. 

2. DETAILS
Identifying issues for the 2017/18 work programme

2.1 The scrutiny officers are currently gathering suggestions for issues to scrutinise, 
either as Commission agenda items or task group reviews. Suggestions are being 
sought from members of the public, councillors and partner organisations including 
the Police, NHS and Merton Voluntary Service Council. The council’s departmental 
management teams have been consulted in order to identify forthcoming issues on 
which the Commission could contribute to the policymaking process.

2.2 The Commission is therefore invited to suggest items for inclusion in the 2017/18 
work programme – both agenda items and potential task group review topics.

2.3 All the suggestions received will be discussed at the Commission’s topic workshop on 
23 May 2017. As in previous years, participants will be asked to prioritise the 
suggestions using criteria so that the issues chosen relate to:

 

 the Council’s strategic priorities;

 services that are underperforming;

 issues of public interest or concern;

 issues where scrutiny could make a difference

Page 67

Agenda Item 8



Financial monitoring scrutiny task group
2.4 In previous years the Commission has established a financial monitoring task group 

to lead on the scrutiny of financial monitoring information on behalf of the 
Commission, with the following terms of reference:

 to carry out scrutiny of the Council’s financial monitoring information on behalf of 
the Overview and Scrutiny Commission;

 to advise on other agenda items as requested by the Ov
[...]
ad Member/Lead 
Officer

Intended Outcomes

Scrutiny of crime and 
disorder

Mayor of London’s 
policing priorities

Report London Assembly 
Member

To discuss and 
comment on policing 
priorities

Borough Commander Report and in-depth 
discussion

Borough Commander Update on policing 
issues

Holding the executive to 
account

Violence against women 
and girls

Update report John Hill, Head of Public 
Protection

To discuss and 
comment on progress

Services for women and 
children in refuges

Report John Hill, Head of Public 
Protection

To discuss and 
comment on policy and 
service delivery issues

Anti-social behaviour Report plus data Neil Thurlow, 
Community Safety 
Manager

Update report

Performance 
management

Overview and Scrutiny 
Annual Report

Report Cllr Peter Southgate
Julia Regan

To approve and forward 
to Council

Planning the 
Commission's 2017/18 
work programme

Report Cllr Peter Southgate

Note - Carry forward items:
Customer contact programme update – July meeting of Commission or Financial Monitoring Task Group
Safer Merton report on violence against women and girls, services for women in refuges, anti-social behaviour and related matters  
was deferred from 28 March meeting 

P
age 77



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Crime and policing in Merton
	Crime and policing Appendix B
	Merton 20th March 17.pdf
	Croydon 20th March 17.pdf
	Kingston 20th March 17.pdf
	Richmond 20th March 17.pdf
	Sutton 20th March 17.pdf
	Wandsworth 20th March 17.pdf


	6 Local authority property company - presentation
	7 Overview and scrutiny annual report
	draft Annual Report 2016-2017

	8 Planning the Commission's 2017/18 work programme
	Appendix - Commission work programme 2016/17




Minutes of the meeting

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel. To find out the date of the next
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION
28 MARCH 2017
(7.15 pm - 9.50 pm)

PRESENT: Councillors Peter Southgate (in the Chair), Peter McCabe,
Hamish Badenoch, Mike Brunt, John Dehaney, Sally Kenny,
Dennis Pearce, Oonagh Moulton, David Williams and Agatha
Mary Akyigyina

Co-opted Member Mansoor Ahmad

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Edith Macauley MBE (Cabinet Member for
Community Safety, Engagement and Equalities) and Martin
Whelton (Cabinet Member for Regeneration, Environment and
Housing)

Julia Regan (Head of Democracy Services), Caroline Holland
(Director of Corporate Services), Chris Lee (Director of
Environment and Regeneration) and Paul McGarry (Future
Merton Manager)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies were received from Councillor Abigail Jones (substituted by Councillor
Agatha Akyigyina).

Apologies were also received from co-opted members Helen Forbes and Colin
Powell.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of pecuniary interest.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

The minutes were agreed as an accurate record of the meeting.

4 CRIME AND POLICING IN MERTON (Agenda Iltem 4)

The Chair congratulated Chief Superintendent Steve Wallace on his appointment as
Temporary Borough Commander and thanked him for sending written responses to
the Commission’s questions (published as part of the agenda).

The Borough Commander said that it had been a very busy week for the Metropolitan
Police in the wake of the attack in Westminster and that Merton officers had been

working extended shifts as a result, and that normal service was now resuming. He
added that further to his appointment as Borough Commander, Guy Collins, a very


http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee

experienced superintendent from Lincolnshire would be covering his substantive
post.

Commission members asked a number of follow-up questions about the proposed
Basic Command Unit (BOCU) model and how it might work in Merton. The Borough
Commander said that the proposed groupings had been identified on the basis of
risk, threat and harm factors for each borough. He said that the new groupings would
provide resilience and would strengthen existing cross-boundary working and
assured the Commission that he would ensure that Merton got its fair share of
policing services under the new model. He added that co-terminosity with borough
boundaries and court boundaries could be beneficial.

The Borough Commander provided additional information in response to questions:

e policing in schools is focussed mainly on secondary schools where there are
more issues on which Safer Schools Officers can have an impact. Metal
screening arches are used from time to time;

o there are relatively low levels of street robbery in Merton and a reasonable
proportion of these are solved;

e the recent increase in burglary figures is in the context of a low baseline due to
significant reductions in burglary in the last few years;

¢ there has been considerable police activity in Mitcham town centre to tackle
loitering and street drinking as well as preventative and problem solving work;

e most fraud work is dealt with by a centralised specialist team’Action Fraud’
and so does not always show on local crime figures;

e on top of the MOPAC London priorities, the two local priorities for Merton are
moped theft and household burglary

e councillors were urged to raise local concerns at meetings of the ward
locations panel.

Councillor Edith Macauley, Cabinet Member for Community Safety Engagement and
Equalities, added that the police had done a marvellous job in tacking crime hotspots
in the borough. She also highlighted the work that the One Stop Shop had been
doing in partnership with the Police to tackle domestic violence and support victims of
domestic violence.

5 THE MAYOR OF LONDON'S POLICING PRIORITIES (Agenda Item 5)

Leonie Cooper, London Assembly Member for Merton and Wandsworth, said that the
policing priorities set out in the Police and Crime Plan 2017-21differ from the previous
plan in that the focus is now on crimes that have a high impact on their victims
whereas the previous MOPAC priorities focussed oh high volume crimes. The new
focus includes standing together against intolerance and hatred, keeping children



and young people safe and tackling violence against women and girls. There will
continue to be a focus on violence against the person, particularly knife crime.

Leonie Cooper said that Assembly Members had received feedback from the pilots
for the proposed Basic Command Unit (BOCU) model and that learning from these
would be incorporated into future proposals, particular in relation to the need for
effective public engagement.

In response to questions about the BOCU model and the total number of offences in
each of the four boroughs proposed (Merton, Wandsworth, Kingston and Richmond),
Leonie Cooper and Chief Superintendent Steve Wallace said that Wandsworth is the
largest borough and has the highest number of offences but the best way to compare
would be on a crimes per 1000 population basis. Leonie Cooper said that data on
the previous MOPAC 7 priorities would still be collected but may be presented
differently and that the London Assembly’s Police and Crime Committee would
ensure that performance management data would be available to hold the police to
account.

In relation to reassuring Merton residents about the level of policing that would be
provided, Leonie Cooper said that it would be a combination of public information and
operational decisions taken by the police to direct resources to where they are
needed most and will have most impact. Steve Wallace added that 999 calls would
receive a response from the unit nearest at the time rather than by borough.

Leonie Cooper said that MOPAC would expect the police to bring forward
improvements as a result of the changes to the model of policing. She said that other
MOPAC projects such as updated IT equipment so that officers could update data
whilst out and about would also lead to efficiency savings. Steve Wallace added that
the four borough BOCU could enable the police to reduce the number of control
rooms and other back office support to reinvest in frontline policing.

In response to a question about custody provision, Steve Wallace said that this would
not be affected by the new model.

6 LOCAL AUTHORITY PROPERTY COMPANY - PRESENTATION (Agenda
Item 6)

Chris Lee, Director of Environment and Regeneration, outlined the information on the
slides in the agenda pack. He highlighted a number of key points:

e Alocal authority property company would use the council’s land and capital to
generate a revenue stream (estimated at £400,000 pa from years 4 to 30) for
the council as well as stimulating the supply of housing;

e Over 100 councils have established or are in the process of establishing a
local authority property company so there is an opportunity for Merton to learn
from their experience;



e 77 housing units are proposed on a total of 4 sites initially, these will be mainly
private sector rented units, around 20 of which will be affordable;

e The council retains ownership and control of the local authority property
company through a Cabinet sub-group.

Chris Lee, Caroline Holland (Director of Corporate Services), James McGinlay
(Assistant Director for Sustainable Communities) and Paul McGarry (Head of Future
Merton) provided additional information in response to questions:

e The proportion of affordable housing could be increased but this would reduce
the revenue return to the council

e Nomination of property for groups of hard-to-recruit public sector staff would
be possible but would have to be carefully managed and let at a market rent
so that this would not impact negatively on voids or on the revenue stream

e The properties and sites will be owned by the council, through its stand-alone
company, and can be sold at a time of the council’s choosing

e The proposals have been drawn up in the context of a wider local plans,
including the Local Development Plan and the Asset Management Strategy,
identifying the need for housing and associated services in the borough as
well as considering the most efficient use of public buildings

¢ How the revenue income is used will be a decision for the council, to be taken
in the context of the need to balance the budget

Members welcomed the proposals as an innovative way to raise revenue from the
council’s assets without selling them. However, members did express some concerns
about the accountability of the local authority property company. Chris Lee said that
the functions delegated to the company were set out clearly in the report agreed by
Cabinet. Members also stressed the need for the company’s decisions to be subject
to scrutiny.

RESOLVED: that the development and subsequent operation of the local authority
property company should be brought to the Sustainable Communities Overview and
Scrutiny Panel or to the Overview and Scrutiny Commission on a regular basis

7 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT (Agenda Item 7)
RESOLVED: that the Annual Report should be updated to include content from the

final Panel and Commission meetings in March 2017 and should then be presented
to Council at its meeting on 12 July 2017.



8 PLANNING THE COMMISSION'S 2017/18 WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda
Item 8)

RESOLVED: that the Commission:
1. Will re-establish the financial monitoring task group at its meeting on 6 July
2017

2. Agreed the agenda items for its meeting on 6 July as set out in paragraph 2.12
of the report

3. Agreed that members will email suggestions for agenda items and task group
reviews to the Head of Democracy Services



